
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2014 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 

Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 a) To agree the public minutes and summary of the Police Committee meeting 
held on 16 September 2014   

For Decision  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 b) To receive the minutes of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee 
held on 5 September 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 c) To receive the minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub 
Committee held on 22 September 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 d) To receive the minutes of the Performance and Resource Management Sub 
Committee held on 26 September 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 13 - 16) 

 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
5. a) Community Engagement Update   
  Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

For Information 
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 b) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 
 

6. ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 34) 

 
7. 65 BASSINGHALL STREET 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (To Follow) 

 



 

3 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 
 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the Police Committee meeting held 16 

September 2014   
For Decision 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 b) To receive the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held 
on 5 September 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 37 - 38) 

 

 c) To receive the non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity 
Sub Committee meeting held on 22 September 2014   

For Information 
(Pages 39 - 40) 

 

12. MOBILE WORKING SERVICES- UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
13. REQUEST FOR PRIVATE MEDICAL FUNDING 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
14. WAIVER REPORT - MEDIA PLANNING AND BUYING FOR PROJECT SERVATOR 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
15. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 16 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd 

Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy Chairman) 
Lucy Frew 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Don Randall 
 

 
Officers: 
 

Alex Orme Town Clerk’s Department 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Suzanne Jones Chamberlain's Department 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

Nagina Kayani Community and Children’s Services 
Department 

Bruce Hunt Remembrancer’s Department 

Teresa La Thangue Public Relations Office 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard     Commissioner of Police 
Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
Also in attendance 
Deputy John Bennett – Chief Commoner. 

 
 
The Chairman began by welcoming the Chief Commoner to the meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Mark Boleat, Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Alderman Ian Luder, Vivienne Littlechild and Deputy 
Richard Regan. 
 
Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services Police and Commander Stephen 
Head Economic Crime Police, also gave apologies. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Police Committee held on 4 July 2014 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Barbican Highwalk CCTV – The Assistant Director, Street Scene and Strategy 
informed the Committee that Officers had been recruited into the Community 
Safety team to assist with progressing options for CCTV on the Barbican 
Highwalk.  The Barbican Estate Office and the City of London Police would be 
consulted and based on the outcome of these discussions, an action plan 
would be formulated. 
 
The Commissioner acknowledged the importance of CCTV to support 
investigations and deal with cases more effectively and efficiently.  
 

5. SERIOUS CRIME BILL  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer which provided an 
overview of the Serious Crime Bill and identified those issues likely to be of 
most relevance to the City of London. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. EQUALITY DIVERSITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS (ED
[...]
erestimated hence the need for 
this additional requirement. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner informed the Committee that the budget allowed 
for funding for 740 Police Officers; however this figure could fluctuate 
throughout the year.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON POLICE OFFICIAL FLAG  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the 
City of London Police Official Flag. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2014 
be approved. 
 
 

Page 3



15. CITY OF LONDON POLICE ACCOMMODATION PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor in 
relation to the City of London Police Accommodation Project. 
 

16. QUARTERLY ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
provided the quarterly update in relation to Economic Crime. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

17. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



ECONOMIC CRIME BOARD OF THE POLICE COMMITTEE 
Friday, 5 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held 

at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 5 September 2014 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Simon Duckworth (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Lucy Frew 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard 

 
 
 
Commissioner 

Stephen Head Commander, Economic Crime 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 February 2014 and 22 May 2014 were 
approved. 
 

4. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE: FIRST QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which summarised 
the performance delivered by the City of London Police in its capacity as 
National Lead Force for Fraud as delivered through the Economic Crime 
Directorate. 
 
National Attrition – The Board discussed the increase in disruptions to 
criminal activity from 3,690 in Quarter 1 last year to 49, 548 in Quarter 1 this 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



year.  The Board noted that the NFIB had allowed the CoLP to identify fraud 
networks on a national level and this would be progressed. 
 
The Commissioner of Police advised that through the Action Fraud website he 
would look at publicising the way information was used in order to create 
awareness to the public. 
 
KPI 3.3: To reduce intent and capability of the most serious Organised 
Crime Groups perpetrating fraud: The Board were informed that this 
indicator continued to be closely monitored, however, there were no indications 
that the targets would not be met.  The Chairman requested close monitoring to 
ensure the ECD were following the correct reporting cycles. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received. 
 

5. ECONOMIC CRIME UPDATE - NATIONAL FRAUD CAPABILITY 
PROGRAMME  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided an 
update in relation to the National Fraud Capability Programme. 
 
National Direction of Travel: The Commissioner advised that the Town Clerk 
was keen to discuss with Quiller the position of the City of London Police both 
nationally and locally and a funding plan was currently been drawn up. 
 
The phraseology on page Page 31 would be reconsidered; the Board 
considered the use of the term ‘gripe’ ought to be clarified through alternative 
wording. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received,  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Non-Public minutes of the meetings held on 28 February 2014 and 22 May 
2014 were approved. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



10. FRAUD TRAINING ACADEMY  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the Fraud 
Training Academy and Members were invited to make any observations and 
comments.  
 

11. ACTION FRAUD SERVICE TRANSFER FROM THE NATIONAL FRAUD 
AUTHORITY TO THE CITY OF LONDON POLICE  
The Board received a report of the Commissioner of Police regarding the Action 
Fraud Service Transfer from the National Fraud Authority to the City of London 
Police. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received.  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND INTEGRITY SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 22 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 
22 September 2014 at 1.45 pm 

 
Members: 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 

 
Officers: 
Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Dyson 
Martin Kapp 

Assistant Commissioner 
Detective Superintendent, Professional 
Standards Directorate 

Nagina Kayani Community and Children’s Services 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild, Helen Marshall 
and Dhruv Patel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2014, be 
approved. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3c



7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2014 
be approved. 
 

8. STANDING ITEM ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS ACTIVITY  
The Sub Committee received reports of the Professional Standards activity for 
the period 1 April 2014 – 30 June 2014. 
 
8.1 Statistical Information (for the period 1 April 2014 - 30 June 2014)  
 
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police setting out 
statistical information on current and finalised cases handled by the 
Professional Standards Directorate. 
 
8.2 Summary of Cases  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 
8.3 Misconduct Hearings  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 
8.4 Misconduct meetings (NIL)  
The Sub Committee noted there were no misconduct meetings to be dealt with 
during this period. 
 
8.5 Conduct and Complaint cases - Case to Answer  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 
8.6 Conduct and Complaint cases - No Case To Answer  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 
8.7 Conduct and Complaint cases - Local Resolution  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 
8.8 Conduct and Complaint cases - Discontinuance, Withdrawn, 

Dispensation (NIL)  
The Sub Committee noted there were no misconduct meetings to be dealt with 
during this period. 
 

9. IPPC POLICE COMPLAINTS INFORMATION BULLETIN - END OF YEAR - 1 
APRIL - 31 MARCH 2014  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Independent Police Complaints 
Commission. 
 

10. INTEGRITY DASHBOARD  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Assistant Commissioner.  
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TOT HE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 10



12. ANY NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items or urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Friday, 26 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 26 

September 2014 at 9.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Keith Knowles 
Kenneth Ludlam 
 

 
 

Officers: 
Alex Orme Policy Officer 

Katie Odling Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies 
Paul Nagle 
 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Chamberlain’s 
 
 

City of London Police 
Ian Dyson 

 
Assistant Commissioner 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Don Randall. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2014 be 
approved. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 

5. HMIC INSPECTION UPDATE 2014-15  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update on the City of London Police response to Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 
of Constabulary (HMIC) inspection reports as they were published over the 
course of the 2014/2015 financial year. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3d



The Sub Committee discussed the recommendations contained in Appendix A 
and B to the report and it was agreed that an action plan responding to the 
HMIC recommendations be produced and included as a standing item on all 
Agendas. 
 
The Sub Committee requested a briefing note be circulated before the next 
meeting which provided an update on the HMIC recommendations detailed 
Appendix B (Making Best Use of Police Time) with a completion deadline date 
of 31st October 2014. 
 
Stop and Search – It was agreed to circulate an invitation to all Members of the 
Police Committee to be given the opportunity to accompany officers on patrol to 
experience how Stop and Search was implemented on the street. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. RISK REGISTER UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police in relation 
to the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
The Assistant Commissioner informed the Sub Committee that staff members 
were employed on fixed term contracts, however, if funding for a department 
were to be reduced or curtailed, alternative employment arrangements could be 
considered. He added that the Force was experiencing difficulties as a result of 
the volume of short term contracts and this strategy was being reviewed 
through the Force Budgeted Post Board that he Chairs. 
 
SR 20 – ‘Policy approval and management process leaves Force open to 
potential litigation’ – It was agreed to circulate a note for information on 
completed Policies and any that were current or outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report noted. 
 

7. 1ST QUARTER PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS IN THE POLICING 
PLAN 2014-17  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Commissioner of Police which 
summarised the performance against the Policing Plan for 2014 – 2017 for the 
first quarter of the 2014 – 2015 financial year. 
 
1.7.1(b) – ‘Increase the number of high priority OCGs using fraud disrupted 
through national partnerships with national law enforcement agencies’ – The 
Sub Committee requested that the Assistant Commissioner  provide greater 
clarity about how the Force was performing in combatting fraud OCG’s. 
 
It was agreed to provide an overview report at the next meeting on 19 
November 2014 in relation to 
[...]
14. 
 
The Sub Committee discussed the revised completion dates for 2013/14 work 
and it was agreed to provide a progress report on the outstanding reviews, 
once completed. 
 
It was noted that the delivery of the 2014/15 audit programme would be 
provided within the specified timescales. 
 
It was noted that confirmation of resources, delivery plans and completion 
dates for the 2014/15 audit programme would be provided at the next meeting 
on 19 November 2014 within the internal audit update report. 
 

Page 15



RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 May 2014 
be approved. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
 tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

Page 16



 

 

POLICE COMMITTEE 
16 September 2014 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

Meeting Date 
&  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

23/05/14 
 

Delivery of Police 
Uniform 

Commissioner of 
Police 

In progress 
Initial delivery expected 
January 2015 

3/04/14 
Item 3.a) 
Barbican 
Highwalk CCTV 

Progress update -  
CCTV upgrade 

Safer City 
Partnership 

In progress 
 

3/04/2014 
Item 5. 2a 
EDHR Update 

Report to the 
Committee outlining 
a full evaluation of 
the Disability 
Equality Standard 

Commissioner of 
Police 

In progress 
8th December 2014 

4/07/2014 
Item 5 - Mobile 
Working Demo 
 

An update on the 
legal status and due 
diligence on 
business processes 
and forms 
associated with the 
Mobile Working 
application 

Commissioner of 
Police 

Complete – this is 
submitted as an update 
paper to this meeting at 
agenda Item 13  

16/09/14 
Item 6 – 
Equality 
Diversity and 
Human Rights 

Circulate a briefing 
on the Eid event to 
Members to create 
awareness and 
generate publicity. 

Equalities, 
Diversity 
Manager 

Completed 
Briefing note circulated 
on 21st October 2014 
 

16/09/14 
Item 15 - Police 
Accommodation 
Project 

An interactive 
Members’ briefing 
session with the 
Commissioner or 
Assistant 
Commissioner in 
relation to the 
project 

Chamberlain’s / 
Commissioner  

Completed 
14th October 2014 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 

Committee: 
Police 
 

Date: 
31st October 2014 

 

Subject: 
Community Engagement Update 

 
 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police  
 

 
For Information 

 
Summary 

This report contains details of issues raised at Ward Level and the Force 
response since the last Community Engagement report was presented to 
the Committee. It also details a number of other engagements.  
 
A number of issues have been dealt with by the Residential Team which 
have been raised by residents by calls to police or at Ward meetings within 
the last quarter. These are outlined in the report, including drug taking, 
criminal damage, noise complaints, riding scooters on the pavement and 
other incidents of Anti Social Behaviour (ASB). The Business Engagement 
Team has initiated a Business Forum at Royal Exchange and re-
established links with Smithfield Market. They have also given crime 
prevention adv
[...]
ent is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes and summary of the Police Committee meeting held on 16 September 2014
	3b To receive the minutes of the Economic Crime Board of the Police Committee held on 5 September 2014
	Minutes

	3c To recieve the minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee held on 22 September 2014
	Minutes

	3d To receive the minutes of the Performance and Resource Management Sub Committee held on 26 September 2014
	4 Outstanding References
	5a Community Engagement Update
	6 Accommodation Programme Update
	11a To agree the non-public minutes of the Police Committee meeting held 16 September 2014
	11b To receive the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime Board meeting held on 5 September 2014
	11c To receive the non-public minutes of the Professional Standards and Integrity Sub Committee meeting held on 22 September 2014
	12 Mobile Working Services- update
	Appendix 1

	13 Request for Private Medical Funding
	14 Waiver Report - Media planning and buying for Project Servator



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 31 October 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Mark Boleat 
Simon Duckworth 
Lucy Frew 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Deputy Keith Knowles, MBE 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Richard Regan OBE 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite Town Clerk's Department 

James Goodsell Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme Town Clerk’s Department 

Steve Telling Chamberlain 

Doug Wilkinson Department of the Built Environment 

 
City of London Police: 
Adrian Leppard 

 
 
Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Ian Dyson Assistant Commissioner 

Eric Nisbett Director of Corporate Services 

Hayley Williams Chief of Staff 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Helen Marshall, Don Randall, 
Commander Head and Suzanne Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 RESOLVED - That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 

2014 be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 



Matters arising 
Item 6 – Equality, Diversity and Human Rights (EDHR) – Verbal Update 
 
It was explained that written reports would be provided on a quarterly basis, 
with oral updates to the other meetings. The first quarterly report would be 
submitted to the January 2015 meeting of the Committee. 
 
3.2 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Economic Crime Board of the 

Police Committee held on 5 September 2014 be received.  
 
3.3 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Professional Standards and 

Integrity Sub Committee held on 22 September 2014 be received.  
 
3.4 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Performance and Resource 

Management Sub Committee held on 26 September 2014 be 
received.  

 
Matters arising 
 
Item 5 - HMIC Inspection Update 2014-15 
 
A Member of the Sub-Committee noted that the deadline for submitting many of 
the items for the HMIC Inspection was 31st October 2014 and asked whether 
there had been any issues with submitting this information. The Assistant 
Commissioner explained that there had been no issues with the submission 
and a briefing paper would be circulated to Members on the outcome of the 
inspection in due course. 
 
A Member explained that she had not yet received an invitation to accompany 
officers on patrol to experience how Stop and Search was implemented. The 
Assistant Commissioner explained that it was still intended to invite Committee 
Members to these opportunities, but this had not yet happened. 
 
Membership of Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman explained that there remained one vacancy on the Membership 
of the Sub-Committee and asked any Members interested in serving on the 
Sub-Committee to contact the Policy Officer. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The list of outstanding references was noted. 
 
Barbican Highwalk CCTV 
 
The Committee conducted a detailed discussion of the issue of provision of 
CCTV on the Barbican Highwalk. It was noted that this Committee needed to 
consider this issue from a public safety perspective. There were significant 
public safety concerns regarding the Highwalk in the wake of a number of 
recent incidents, and the Highwalk was a public highway and therefore the 
responsibility of the City as a whole to ensure that it was made safe for the 



public, rather than being solely the responsibility of the Barbican Centre. It was 
also noted that the Highwalk was the largest area of the City without significant 
CCTV coverage. However, it was also noted that it was vital that the City took a 
consistent approach to public safety at all residential estates across the City 
and should not be seen to be providing preferential treatment to the Barbican 
Estate. 
 
Members discussed proposals to ensure that there was CCTV coverage at all 
entrances and exits to the Highwalk. It was also noted that there was currently 
a development application for the property at 21 Moorfields, which was ideally 
placed to provide CCTV coverage of an entrance to the Highwalk. The 
Committee therefore discussed and resolved that a resolution should be put to 
the Planning and Transportation Committee that: 
 
“The Police Committee requests that the Planning and Transportation 
Committee, during their consideration of the development application in relation 
to 20 Moorfields, gives consideration to including a planning condition such that 
any planning consent which may be granted is contingent upon the 
development providing sufficient CCTV coverage of the nearby entrances to the 
Barbican Highwalk on the grounds that this would have a significant benefit to 
public safety.” 
 
The Assistant Director of Street Scene and Strategy explained that this issue 
had evolved into a significant area of work and it was intended that a full 
investigation of the issues would be undertaken, including consultation with 
residents, with the intention to present a proposed solution to the Committee at 
its meeting in March 2015. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights – Eid event 
 
Members discussed the recent event to celebrate Eid and asked how the guest 
list had been compiled as it did not appear that the invitation list was exactly as 
would have been desired. The Commissioner explained that this had been 
arranged in cooperation with the Remembrancer’s Department, but in future the 
process for arranging this event would be brought in line with that used by 
Remembrancer’s for all other City events to ensure an appropriate guest list. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

a) notes the report; 
b) requests that the Planning and Transportation Committee, during their 

consideration of the development application in relation to 21 
Moorfield’s, gives consideration to including a planning condition such 
that any planning consent which may be granted is contingent upon the 
development providing sufficient CCTV coverage of the nearby 
entrances to the Barbican Highwalk on the grounds that this would have 
a significant benefit to public safety; 

c) requests that a proposed solution for the issue of CCTV coverage of the 
Barbican Highwalk to guarantee public safety is submitted to the March 
2015 meeting of the Committee; 

 



5.1 Community Engagement Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning 
details of issues raised at Ward level and the Forces response since the last 
Community Engagement report. 
 
20mph Speed Limit 
 
The Committee noted the number of drivers that had been stopped for 
travelling in excess of the 20mph speed limit and a Member queried whether 
any buses had been stopped. The Commissioner explained that he was not 
aware of the number of buses that had been stopped but would work with 
Transport for London to ensure that buses complied with the speed limit. 
 
The Committee asked whether there was any indication of the impact of the 
reduction in the speed limit. The Commissioner explained that it was too soon 
to assess the impact of the speed limit reduction in terms of changes to the 
number and type of incident and it would be difficult to assess this impact until 
the medium-term due to the relatively small number of incidents in the City. He 
also cautioned that it may not be possible to attribute any change in the number 
of incidents solely to the change in the speed limit as there would be a large 
number of contributing factors. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
5.2 Any Other Special Interest Area Updates  
 
There were no updates from Special Interest Areas. 
 

6. ACCOMMODATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided an update 
on the progress of the accommodation programme. 
 
The Director of Corporate Services explained that the accommodation 
programme had developed since the initial agreement by the Committee as the 
accommodation programme had been used as a driver for wider transformation 
within the Police to ensure that it was fully equipped as a 21st century police 
force. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member asked whether there were any issues which the Committee should 
be aware of in relation to the Lord Mayor’s Show. The Commissioner explained 
that there were no significant issues and he would supply Members with a 
briefing note regarding the Police’s float at the Show. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 



 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
10.1 RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Police Committee 

meeting held 16 September 2014 be approved.  
 
10.2 RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Economic Crime 

Board meeting held on 5 September 2014 be received.  
 
10.3 RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the Professional 

Standards and Integrity Sub Committee meeting held on 22 
September 2014 be received.  

 
11. 65 BASSINGHALL STREET  

The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police which provided information regarding the proposed use of 65a 
Bassinghall Street, which was currently vacant. 
 

12. MOBILE WORKING SERVICES- UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police which provided 
an update in relation to the Mobile Working Services Project. 
 

13. REQUEST FOR PRIVATE MEDICAL FUNDING  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

14. WAIVER REPORT - MEDIA PLANNING AND BUYING FOR PROJECT 
SERVATOR  
The Committee considered and noted a report of the Commissioner of Police in 
relation to media planning and buying for Project Servator. 
 

15. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner of Police was heard concerning on-going and successful 
operations undertaken by the City of London Police. 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question in relation to European Arrest Warrants.  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 



 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Christopher Braithwaite 
Tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
Christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 


